PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8065786

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the FILING DATES LISTED ON "EXHIBIT A" OF ASSIGNMENT previously recorded on Reel 057707 Frame 0883. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.						

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
ROY LEVITT DR.	12/30/2019		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DNSPIRA THERAPEUTICS, INC.						
Street Address:	640 LEE ROAD						
Internal Address:	JITE 110						
City:	WAYNE						
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA						
Postal Code:	19087						

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number					
Application Number:	17366835					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)230-8888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122956498

Email: alice.castro@wilmerhale.com

WILMERHALE Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 7 WORLD TRADE CENTER Address Line 2: 250 GREENWICH STREET Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2216897.123 US7 NAME OF SUBMITTER: **ALICE CASTRO SIGNATURE:** /Alice Castro/ **DATE SIGNED:** 07/19/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=2216897.123_US7_Levitt_to_Onspira_Corrected_Assignment#page1.tif source=2216897.123 US7 Levitt to Onspira Corrected Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 064339 FRAME: 0837

508018635

source=2216897.123_US7_Levitt_to_Onspira_Corrected_Assignment#page3.tif source=2216897.123_US7_Levitt_to_Onspira_Corrected_Assignment#page4.tif source=2216897.123_US7_Levitt_to_Onspira_Corrected_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 064339 FRAME: 0838 506907086 10/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6953910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date			
DR. ROY LEVITT	12/30/2019			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DNSPIRA THERAPEUTICS, INC.						
Street Address:	640 LEE ROAD						
Internal Address:	IITE 110						
City:	AYNE						
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA						
Postal Code:	19087						

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number					
Application Number:	17366835					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-526-6000

Email: lori.roman@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP

Address Line 1: 60 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2216897.00123US7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORI ROMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Lori Roman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment-Levitt_to_Onspira_Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment-Levitt_to_Onspira_Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment-Levitt_to_Onspira_Executed#page3.tif source=Assignment-Levitt_to_Onspira_Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 506907086 REEL: 064339 FRAME: 0839

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

December 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Dr. Roy Levitt and Marcia Levitt, each a citizen of the United States, residing at 33 North Shore Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33141 (together, the "Assignors"), are the owners of certain intellectual property relating to the treatment of lung diseases through the use of inhaled Anakinra, including but not limited to Bronchiolitis Obliterans Syndrome and Cystic Fibrosis, among others, for which the Assignors filed certain patent applications, as further described in Exhibit A (the "Levitt IP");

WHEREAS, Onspira Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a mailing address of 640 Lee Road, Suite 110, Wayne, PA 19087 (the "Assignee"), and the Assignors entered into that certain Exclusive Option Agreement, dated as of April 11, 2017, as amended pursuant to Amendment No. 1 to Exclusive Option Agreement dated as of June 20, 2018, Amendment No. 3 to Exclusive Option Agreement dated as of September 20, 2018, Amendment No. 4 to Exclusive Option Agreement dated May 28, 2019, Amendment No. 5 to Exclusive Option Agreement dated September 20, 2019 and Amendment No. 6 to Exclusive Option Agreement dated December 9, 2019 (collectively, the "Option Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignors granted to Assignee the Option (as defined in the Option Agreement) relating to the purchase of the Levitt IP;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Levitt IP, including the applications for patent and the patents which were or may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Assignee, and Assignee accepts, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Levitt IP, and in and to such applications for patent and any and all continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for such applications, and in, to and under any and all patents that were or may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of such patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

Assignors hereby warrant and covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenant and agree that they will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Levitt IP, such applications and such patents in Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agree to communicate to Assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting the Levitt IP, such applications and such patents, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional,

1

continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its own benefit proper patent protection for the Levitt IP in the United States and in all other countries; and

Assignors hereby authorize and request the proper governmental authority in the respective country to issue to Assignee the entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all patents for the Levitt IP as set forth on Exhibit A and any and all patents which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications as set forth on Exhibit A, in each case, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Patent Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNEE:

ONSPIRA THERAPEUTICS, INC.

Byt

Nobig Bride Lorde

Title: Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNORS:

Dr. Roy Levin

Marcia Levitt

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 064339 FRAME: 0842 ---

Exhibit A

Titale:	Adenter Bio.	Country	Sub	C-546	Type	Status	Application No.	File Date	Faters No.	Sales Date	Expire Date	Record Owner	ingstitementsi Promote
DCKLISED THERAPY	067388-5001	Agettalia	~~~~	33	DIV	Pending	2919293636	10 Aug 67	******	*******	*******	th Boy Lents	
OF LOWER ALKIWAYS								****				•	Marcia Lewis
INTERMENTERY		Australia		03	SW	Serviced.	2013270447	30-Aug-07	1013173417			Dr. Roy Lawett	Dr. Roy &
DISORDERS WITH													Marcia texts
PROFINELENSMATCHY		Australia.		33	DIV	Granied	2027200228	10 Aug-07	2017203328	18 Jun 19	20 Aug-27	Dr. Roy Lawitt	Dr. \$29 &
SHORETES													Marcia Levist
innius tors		Australia			FCF	Abandoned	2007284690	10 Aug -07				Dr. Noy Lanti	Dr. #24 &
													Marcia Lewit
		Exessa			P.CT	Sending	2568333	10 Aug 07				Dr. Noy Lowet	Dr. Koy &
		V											Marcia Lewis
		European Patent		31	DIA	Pending.	732546af C	10 AUG 07				th. Boy lenst	
		Consumercion											Head course
		Lumpean Pateus			7 07	Allowed	67836707.5	10 Aug 07	2000000	13-Oct-19	15 Aug 27	Dr. Roy Lenii	
		Convention											Marcia Lewis
		Japan			F43	ABA KSOKAG	30009-23.99063	TO KUR OIL				Dr. Boy lenn	
		Face and a second				د د م	and the same the same	war or and					Manua lewit
		Patient			CXD	Cosed	PC1/U507/17808	30,40\$ 03	10 611	127		Sr. Roy Levist	
		Cooperation					21	l-Apr-20	0 6 1				Mama Levitt
		Treaty United States of			~~						NO Assessment	Na da les	
		America			ΘQ	े क्षात्रकार े	22/377,527	7172 FEB 183	8,940,683	13/34N-13	25 Mar 30	EV. Roy Lewis	
		Amenica United States of	201		EON	Miswed	14750%,545	25-120-15				We don't write	Marcia Levitt
		Acceptable	.002		COOR	9310,6465	14/10/2/242	245/2657-325				ir koy is all	blanca tann
		United States of	823		CON	Fending	36/714,941	16-Dec-20				Dr. Roy Levice	
		America	. 600		con	rensing	261.124.248	TO MAKE YOU	r x			ns. wokmene	Marcia Lawre
		United States of	226		2993	Cores	60/878,385	4-24-1-07			4-Jan 00	Dr. Say Lernis	
		Anenia	-			~~~~	Sint of Alexan				77 300 100	Service Company and Printer	Marcia Lewis
		United States of	83		P80	Cosed	60/907,028	1646107			25-822-05	Dr. Boy Lewit	
		America				314,2314	***************************************	,200 55,407 011					mesi sonsM
		United States of	78		PRO	Cosed	60/836,760	10 Aug 06			10-aug-01	Dr. Roy Levitt	
		America				7,57,75						directal and the	Marcia Levitt
REFERENCE AND THE	007349 S002	Australia			ex.	incred	2007272970	11.603-07	2007272933	38-Dec-12	33-348-27	Dr. Roy Lewit	
CHA MOTHERYS PR													Marcia Lewitt
THERASY WITH		Canada			239	Alba oddowd	2857,58E	23 105-23	18			Or Roy Lewitt	Dr. Koy &
PROPRE LANGUATIONY													Marca Lewitt
CYTOXONE		Esmocan Patent			FCT	Absocoad	G781G129.8	11 (4) 87				Dr. Roy Lawn	Dr. Roy &
HHISTORS		Connection											Markia Lewis
		Kompean falect		01	D35	Abs adoned	14190349.4	11-lul-37				Dr. Nay territe	Dr. Boy &
		Convention											ment some
		Paterns			Oxo	Chreq	PCT/US07/15784	12:00 -97	(3 /4) 1/2	N		St. Nov Leviss	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1
		Cooperation						المنتف المال	A 1/41.	W.			ment cours
		Tiesty						Oct 200		2000 100		1	
		United States of			80	ike osed	12/373,448	12 (40 20	8,637,468	38-Jan 14	26 Jun 39	Dr. Roy Levitt	
		America											Marcia Lewin
		United States of	£3		DIY	Abandonsd	19/163,730	243ma 44				Dr. Roy Lower	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
		America				خسسته	****				w c 100	·	Marcia Lawre
		United States of America	83		PKO	g: 52.45	80/8/1,397	4-364-37			4-tan-138	Dr. Hop downt	200
			20		-	فيمينهن	24.5649.649	16.44.07			ا عند الروافري		Martia Leptt
		United States of America	77		2463	Document	685507,023	539 WKG 1-553			SK-MARKE !	Dr. Mortanis	
		and controlling	20		PR/3	27:02:43	207930 202	11-161-06			25.62.03	Sir Maniekasia	Manya Lewit
		United States of America	, F6.		4404	0.05.63	60/815,703	516,500,4000			\$3-881-07	er. Boy levist	
RHINOS/NE/SITIS	ACTEMA (ACTE	Monted States of	F 8		PRQ	Gosed	50/9):1 934	32-iun-36			32-3-5-37	**************************************	Marria Lebit
rendrata President	2001-2020-2020	Ministra Scales Es	76.		****	からとい	66/812,874	27.400.420			enteness.	Br. Boy land	MANNA FRAME
11.33LOBOS	·····	CNVECTOR			~~~~	•••••				······	***************************************	••••••	~~a.ce.a. ra.e.ss

DMD56057433.10

PATENT REEL: 064339 FRAME: 0843